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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

PLANNING DIVISION ACTION REPORT 

TO: CITY COUNCIL, CITY MANAGER AND PLANNING COMMISSION 

FROM: Kimberly Brandt AICP, Director 

SUBJECT: Report of actions taken by the Zoning Administrator, Planning Director and/or 
Planning Department staff for the week ending June 17, 2011 

Item 1: 

Item 2: 

ACTIONS TAKEN AT JUNE 15, 2011 ZONING ADMINISTRATOR HEARING 

Westcliff Plaza Pylon Signs - Mod ification Permit No. MD2011-006 (PA2011-
050) 
1016 -1150 Irvine Avenue 

This rtem was conditionally approved Council District 3 

Ibbetson Residence - Minor Use Permit No. UP2011-013 (PA2011-077) 
400 Aliso Avenue 

This item was approved. Council District 2 

On beha~ of Kimberly Brandt AICP, Director: 

APPEAL PERIOD: Modification Permit applications do not become effective until 14 days 
after the date of action, during which time an appeal may be filed wrth the Planning 
Commission Secretary in accordance with the provisions of the Newport Beach Municipal 
Code. Tentative Parcel Map, Condominium Conversion, Lot Merger, and Lot Line 
Adjustment applications do not become effective until 10 days following the date of action, 
during which time an appeal may be filed with the Planning Commission Secretary in 
accordance with the provisions of the Newport Beach Municipal Code. 
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ZONING ADMINISTRATOR ACTION LETTER 

Application No. Modification No. MD2011-006 (PA2011-050) 

Applicant Irvine Company 

Site Address 1016-1132 Irvine Ave 
Westcliff Plaza Pylon Signs 

Legal Description N TR 4824 LOT 16 

On June 15, 2011, the Zoning Administrator approved a portion of the application for the 
following: Request to amend a previously approved modification permit that allowed 
the installation of a second freestanding sign (where the Zoning Code limits the 
property to one) for project and tenant identification for Westcliff Plaza, a commercial 
shopping center. The application includes a request to increase the height to 24 feet 
where the zoning code limits the height to 20 feet, and to increase the overall width to 
7-feet 2-inches where the zoning code limits the width to a maximum of 6 feet. The 
applicant also proposes to increase the sign copy area to 97.5 square feet where the 
zoning code limits the sign area to 75 square feet. The property is located in the CN 
(Commercial Neighborhood) District. 

BACKGROUND: 

Modification Permit No. 3186, approved on July 22, 1986, authorized the installation of 
the existing two freestanding signs, and did not allow for deviation from any other 
development standards for height or sign area. Adoption of the Sign Code in October 
2005 rendered the existing freestanding signs as nonconforming, in accordance with 
Section 20.42.140 (Nonconforming Signs), because the freestanding signs exceed the 
width limitation of 6 feet. Additionally, Section 20.42.140 B-2 (Removal of 
Nonconforming Signs) of the municipal code requires that nonconforming signs shall be 
removed if it is remodeled, unless it is remodeled to comply with provisions of the 
Chapter. In order for the installation of proposed freestanding pylon signs to be 
consistent with the previous approval, the new signs must comply with the development 
standards pertaining to height, width and sign area. If so designed or compliant, no 
additional discretionary review or approval would be required. However, since the 
applicant has proposed to increase the height, width and sign area of the new pylon 
signs beyond that permitted by the Sign Code, an amendment to the modification permit 
or new application is required. 
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The applicant has provided the attached revised letter of justification dated June 2, 
2011, in support of the proposed modification permit and the required findings for 
approval. (Attachment ZA2) 

The Zoning Administrator conditionally approved the subject application to amend the 
previous Modification Permit No. 3186 (and the subsequent Modification Permit No. 
MD2005-051), and determined that the following findings for approval could be made for 
the increased width and.sign area of the freestanding pylon signs; that the findings for 
approval for increased height could not be made, and therein provides the following 
facts that are in support of the proposed action on the application: 

FINDINGS 

1. Finding: The requested modification will be compatible with the existing 
development in the neighborhood 

Facts in Support of Finding for Approval of Width and Sign Area: 

• The original approval by Modification Permit No. 3186 (Attachment ZA4), was 
approved when the sign code provisions allowed 20-foot-high signs and 200 square 
feet of copy area per side, compared to the current Sign Code that now limits 
freestanding signs to 20 feet high, 6 feet wide and copy area with a maximum of 75 
square feet per side. The existing 8 foot wide signs will be replaced with new 7-foot, 
2-inch wide signs, bringing the signs closer to conformance with those provisions. 

• The proposed number of freestanding signs complies with the number as currently 
authorized by Modification Permit No. 2001-008 (Attachment ZA5) and as originally 
authorized by Modification Permit No. 3186, on July 22,1986. 

• The proposed width and area of the signs are compatible wit other signs in the area 
and vicinity that were approved under prior Sign Code regulations (2043 Westcliff 
Drive). The signs located across the street at (south side of Westcliff Drive) were 
approved over the course of several years and authorized at different times. The 
current number of on-site, freestanding signs (10-foot tall and 5-foot 6-inches wide) 
were authorized by Modification Permit No. 2005-051 (Attachment ZA7), for the 
removal and replacement of the second freestanding sign that was originally 
authorized by Modification Permit No. 5087, as approved on May 17, 2000 at 14-
foot tall and 20-foot wide (Attachment ZA6). 

• The increased width and sign area of the freestanding signs as proposed will 
provide for increased visibility and will "provide each sign user an opportunity for 
adequate identification while guarding against the excessive and confusing 
proliferation of signs by appropriately regulating the time, place, and manner under 
which signs may be displayed (from purpose and intent of the Sign Code Chapter 
20.42)." The increased width and sign area is not appreciably excessive given the 
location on the property fronting on two roadways. 

• The signs as recommended by this approval will comply with the height standards 
of the Sign Code for pylon signs. The recommended width of 7 -foot 2-inches (which 
is 1-foot 2-inches wider and contains 30% greater sign area; but is also 12.5% less 

TmpU: 04/18/11 
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wide than the existing signs) provides adequate visibility from both roadways as 
viewed from Irvine Avenue and Westcliff Drive. 

Facts in Support of Finding for Denial of Increased Height: 

• That in order to comply with the City Council's intent that all new signs and the 
future replacement of existing signs conform to the new Zoning Code Regulations 
and Development Standards as specified in the Sign Code as adopted in October 
2005 (Ordinance 2005-017), maintaining the height to no more than 20 feet is 
necessary. Additionally, that to fulfill the purpose and intent of the Sign Code 
requires compliance with the Sign Code Regulations that apply citywide to 
freestanding signs for height, and that the recommended increase in width and sign 
area can be accommodated within that 20 foot height limit. 

• The increased height of the freestanding signs as proposed (6 feet higher than the 
existing signs, and 4 higher than allowed by the Sign Code) is not necessary to 
"provide each sign user an opportunity for adequate identification while guarding 
against the excessive and confusing proliferation of signs by appropriately 
regulating the time, place, and manner under which signs may be displayed (from 
purpose and intent of the Sign Code Chapter 20.42)." That the increased height, is 
excessive given the location of the property to the nearby residential district and 
apartment complex to the north; and abruptly out of scale with other freestanding 
signs in the vicinity. 

• That the proposed increase in the height of the freestanding signs is not necessary 
for visibility of the signs as viewed from Irvine Avenue or Westcliff Drive. The 
visibility of the freestanding signs as currently exist are already impaired by the 
existing landscaping located around the signs and along the roadway (as 
evidenced by the Photos -Attachments ZA8 andZA9). 

2. Finding: The granting of the modification is necessary due to the unique physical 
characteristic( s) of the property and/or structure, and/or characteristics of the 
use. 

Facts in Support of Finding for Approval of Width and Sign Area: 

• The sign code provides that the Zoning Administrator may approve a modification 
permit for increased area which in this particular case will accommodate a pylon 
sign that can identify more than a single tenant or entity within the limitations 
specified. 

• The property is a neighborhood shopping center located in the CN (Commercial 
Neighborhood) zoning district which is intended to provide for areas appropriate for 
a limited range of retail and service uses developed in one or more district centers 
oriented to serve primarily the needs of and maintain compatibility with residential 
uses in the immediate area. Two freestanding signs as recommended will provide 
increased width and sign area to accommodate the identification of several tenants 
of the shopping center, comply with the regulations of the Sign Code for height of 
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the sign, and that will adequately meet the signage needs of the center and the 
intent of the zoning district. 

• Since the property is occupied by a larger neighborhood shopping center, visibility 
of the tenants is impaired from Irvine Avenue and Westcliff Drive due to the 
distance of more than 500 feet from the property line. Visibility is also impaired by 
the parking lot improvements and existing landscaping. The additional width and 
sign area will afford the shopping center with increased visibility of the individual 
tenant signage. 

Facts in Support of Finding for Denial of Increased Height: 

• There is no unusual topography, shape of lot or configuration, or high vehicle 
speeds of traffic passing the shopping center that provide justification for the 
increased height of the freestanding signs. 

• The subject property is rectangular in shape, fronts on two public streets with 
posted speed limits of 35 miles per hour and 40 miles per hour, which does not 
justify increased height to provide adequate visibility. 

• The sign code limitation of 20 feet provides adequate height to accommodate the 
recommended sign width and sign area to accommodate identification of multiple 
tenants or entities within the recommended limitations. The current modification 
permit that allowed the addition of the second freestanding sign provides adequate 
visibility of a second freestanding sign from a second street frontage, which is more 
than allowed on neighboring properties with a single street frontage. 

3. Finding: The granting of the modification is necessary due to the practical 
difficulties associated with the property and that the strict application of the 
Zoning Code results in physical hardships that are inconsistent with the purpose 
and intent of the Zoning Code. 

Facts in Support of Finding for Approval of Width and Sign Area: 

• The practical difficulty associated with the existing property fronting on two 
streets and the distance of the store front and wall signs from the property lines 
at Irvine Avenue and Westcliff Drive, limits visibility of tenant identification signs; 
and that allowing the increased sign width and area will adequately alleviate the 
situation created by the distance between the store fronts and the roadways. 

• The approval of new pylon signs with increased width and sign area as 
recommended is consistent with the purpose of the Sign Code which is to bring 
nonconforming signs into conformance with the Sign Code Regulations when 
they are replaced or removed (Section 20.42.140 of the Newport Beach 
Municipal Code); and which allows the Zoning Administrator to authorize an 
increase in the width or sign area in conjunction with the approval of a 
modification permit in each case. 

• The request for increased width and sign area is consistent with the intent and 
purpose of the Sign Code Chapter 20.42 that is intended to "protect public 
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safety and property values through enhanced aesthetic appeal by proper sign 
control." Given the large number of tenants that occupy the shopping center, 
allowing additional sign area is reasonable in this particular case. 

Facts in Support of Finding for Denial of Increased Height: 

• The Sign Code allowance for 20-foot-high freestanding signs is adequate to 
provide visibility for vehicular traffic traveling in both directions on both Westcliff 
Drive and Irvine Avenue. 

• There are no existing unusual or extraordinary circumstances related to site 
topography or lot dimensions that justify the increased height of the proposed 
pylon signs. 

• The approval of such increases in height of the freestanding signs could set a 
precedent for the approval of similar requests that cumulatively could be 
detrimental to the neighborhood. 

• Freestanding signs on sites adjoining and in the vicinity of the subject property 
generally maintain the required height or are shorter in most cases than 
specified by the Sign Code that was in force at the time that the signs were 
erected or as permitted by the current Sign Code. None of which exceed 20 feet 
in height. 

4. Finding: There are no alternatives to the Modification Permit, that could provide 
similar benefits to the applicant with less potential detriment to the surrounding 
owners and occupants, the neighborhood, or the general public; and 

Facts in Support of Finding for Approval of Width and Sign Area: 

• The increased width and sign area provide for the ability to allow more tenant 
names on each sign face with enhanced visibility to vehicular traffic on Westcliff 
Drive and Irvine Avenue. 

• An alternative would be to reduce the letter height and spacing between 
tenants; to accommodate additional tenants on the signs, however, readability 
of the signs could be impacted and would not be enhanced. 

• The proposed width of the signs is narrower than the existing a-foot wide signs, 
which has not proven detrimental to owners, occupants, neighborhood and the 
public. 

Facts in Support of Finding for Denial of Increased Height: 

• The increased height is not necessary to provide visibility to passing traffic 
because the posted speed limits of 35 miles per hour (Westcliff Drive) and 40 
miles per hour (Irvine Avenue) provides adequate visibility of the proposed 
freestanding signs and the visibility will not be enhanced by an increase in 
height. 
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• The increased height is not warranted since alternatives are available to 
enhance visibility at the existing or permitted sign height that comply with the 
provisions of the Sign Code, as evidenced by the attached photos of the 
existing signs as viewed from Irvine Avenue (Attachment ZAB) and Westcliff 
Drive (Attachment ZA9). 

• The recommended width and sign area can be further enhanced by 
implementation of alternatives including but not limited to change to the on-site 
landscape trees along the Irvine Avenue frontage by pruning or replacing to 
improve visibility; and by lowering the height of the sign on Westcliff Drive to 
increase visibility that is impaired by city parkway street trees along Westcliff 
Drive. 

5. Finding: The granting of the modification would not be detrimental to public 
health, safety, or welfare to the occupants of the property, nearby properties, the 
neighborhood, or the City, or result in a change in density or intensity that would 
be inconsistent with the provisions of this Zoning Code. 

Facts in Support of Finding for Approval of Width and Sign Area: 

• The increased width and sign area will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety or welfare because the width of the existing sign will be reduced by 
12.5%, will comply with the recommended increased sign area of no more than 
97.5 square feet (30% increase), will comply with the Sign Code permitted 
height for pylon signs, and will not adversely affect the residential district and 
apartment complex to the north. The increased number of tenants identified and 
enhancement of the lettering and modernizing appearance can be achieved on 
a freestanding sign that complies with the height specified by the Sign Code. 

e The proposed width and sign area is not out of scale with other freestanding 
signs located on Westcliff Drive and Irvine Avenue (within the city limits) or 
generally allowed by the Sign Code. 

Facts in Support of Finding for Denial of Increased Height: 

• The increased number of tenants identified and enhancement of the lettering 
and modernizing appearance can be achieved on a freestanding sign that 
complies with the height specified by the Sign Code. 

e The proposed height of the freestanding signs is abruptly out of scale with other 
freestanding signs located on Westcliff Drive and Irvine Avenue (within the city 
limits). 

• The approval of the proposed request for increased height could set a 
precedent for the approval of other similar requests that cumulatively would be 
detrimental to the neighborhood and citywide. 
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1. The proposed freestanding pylon signs shall be in substantial conformance with 
the approved site plan, details, and elevations, except as noted in the following 
conditions. 

2. In no case shall the proposed freestanding pylon signs exceed the following 
maximums: 20 feet in overall height measured at its highest point above existing 
grade below the sign, 7 feet 2 inches in overall width (as depicted in that 
approved plans), and 97.5 square feet of sign area per side, measured in 
accordance with Chapter 20.42 of the Newport Beach Municipal Code. The signs 
shall also comply with the remaining provisions, including but not limited to 
Section 20.42.060, 20.42.070 and 20.42.080, except as authorized by this 
approval for location, width and sign area. 

3. The distance requirement from the driveway edge along the Irvine Avenue 
frontage may be maintained as currently exists and the required distance as 
specified by Section 20.42.080 C-4 is waived. 

4. Plantings surrounding the proposed freestanding pylon signs shall be limited and 
maintained to a maximum height of 12 inches, unless otherwise approved by the 
Public Works Department in accordance with sight distance requirements. The 
landscape area around the Pylon Sign along the Irvine Avenue frontage may be 
maintained as currently exists and the increase in the area as specified by 
Section 20.42.080 C-11 is waived. 

5. Anything not specifically approved by this Modification Permit is prohibited and 
must be addressed in a separate and subsequent Modification Permit review. 

6. This approval was based on the particulars of the individual case and does not, 
in and of itself or in combination with other approvals in the vicinity or Citywide, 
constitute a precedent for future approvals or decisions. 

7. Prior to issuance of building permits, the applicant shall submit to the Planning 
Department an additional copy of the approved architectural plans for inclusion in 
the Modification Permit file. The plans shall be identical to those approved by all 
City departments for building permit issuance. The approved copy shall include 
architectural sheets only and shall be reduced in size to 11 inches by 17 inches. 
The plans shall accurately depict the elements approved by this Modification 
Permit and shall highlight the approved elements such that they are readily 
discernible from other elements of the plans. 

8. A building permit shall be obtained prior to demolition of existing signs and 
construction of the proposed freestanding pylon signs. 

9. A copy of this approval letter shall be incorporated into the Building Department 
and field sets of plans prior to issuance of the building permits. 
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10. If any of the existing public improvements surrounding the site is damaged by 
private work, new concrete sidewalk, curb and gutter, street pavement, and other 
public improvements will be required by the City at the time of private 
construction completion. Said determination and the extent of the repair work 
shall be made at the discretion of the Public Works inspector. 

11. All work performed within the public right-of-way shall be reviewed and approved 
by the Public Works Department under an encroachment permit/agreement, if 
required. 

12. To the fullest extent permitted by law, applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold 
harmless City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers, 
employees, and agents from and against any and all claims, demands, 
obligations, damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, 
penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses (including without limitation, attorney's 
fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever which 
may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City's approval of 
the Westcliff Plaza Pylon Signs including, but not limited to, the MD2011-
006, PA2011-050. This indemnification shall include, but not be limited to, 
damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit, attorneys' fees, and other 
expenses incurred in connection with such claim, action, causes of action, suit or 
proceeding whether incurred by applicant, City, and/or the parties initiating or 
bringing such proceeding. The applicant shall indemnify the City for all of City's 
costs, attorneys' fees, and damages which City incurs in enforcing the 
indemnification provisions set forth in this condition. The applicant shall pay to 
the City upon demand any amount owed to the City pursuant to the 
indemnification requirements prescribed in this condition. 

13. This approval shall expire unless exercised within 24 months from the approval 
date, as specified in Section 20.93.050 (A) of the Newport Beach Municipal 
Code. Prior to the expiration date of this approval, an extension may be approved 
in accordance with Section 20.93.050 (B) of the Newport Beach Municipal Code. 
Requests for an extension must be in writing. 

PUBLIC NOTICE 

Notice of this application was mailed to all owners of property within 300 feet of the 
boundaries of the site (excluding intervening rights-of-way and waterways) including the 
applicant and posted on the subject property at least 10 days prior to the decision date, 
consistent with the provisions of the Municipal Code. 

APPEAL PERIOD: Modification Permit applications do not become effective until 14 days 
after the date of action, during which time an appeal may be filed with the Planning 
Commission Secretary in accordance with the provisions of the Newport Beach Municipal 
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Code. For additional information on filing an appeal, contact the Planning Department at 
949 644-3200. 

By: ~~~ 
Jai?eMurillo, Zoning Administrator 

GRljsg 
F:IUSERSIPLNISharedIPA'sIPAs - 2011IPA2011-050IMD2011-006 Action Ltr- 06-15-2011 REV.docx 

Attachments: 
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ZA 1 - Vicinity Map 
ZA2 - Applicant's Revised and Original Letters of Justification 
ZA3 - Site Plan, Proposed Pylon Sign Details and Enlarged Plans 
ZA4 - Modification Permit No. 3186, 1000-1132 Irvine Ave, W Plans 
ZA5 - Modification Permit MD2001-008, Westcliff Plaza 
ZA6 - Modification Permit No. 5087, 2121 Westcliff Drive w Plans 
ZA7 - Modification Permit MD2005-051, 2043 Westcliff Drive 
ZA8 - Photo Exhibit - Irvine Avenue 
ZA9 - Photo Exhibit - Westcliff Drive 



Attachment No. ZA 1 
Vicinity Map 
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VICINITY MAP 

Modification No. MD2011-006 
PA2011-050 

1016 - 1132 Irvine Avenue 



Attachment No. ZA 2 
APPLICANT'S LETTER OF JUSTIFICATION 



CAA PLANNING 

June 2, 2011 

Mr. Patrick Alford, Planning Manager 
City of Newport Beach 
3300 Newport Boulevard 
Newport Beach, CA 92663 

Subject: Westcliff Plaza Shopping Center Pylon Signs - PA 2010-180 

Dear Mr. Alford: 

Thank you for meeting and discussing the modification permit requirements for the above 
referenced project yesterday afternoon. We have reviewed the Westcliff Plaza site in the 
context of recent approvals for modification permits for other neighborhood shopping centers 
in the City of Newport Beach. We have revised our proposed findings in support of the 
modification permit which we have included for your consideration. 

The example which we discussed, the recent approval of The landing shopping center 
Comprehensive Sign Program and modification permit, was particularly helpful. We visited that 
site and have compared the signage approved for The landing, with that which we proposed 
for Westcliff Plaza. We note several significant differences in the two locations. For example, 
while The landing has frontage on two major streets (Newport Boulevard and Balboa 
Boulevard) the speed limit for these two streets is 30 MPH. By contrast, the speed limit along 
Irvine Boulevard, fronting Westcliff Plaza is 40 MPH. We believe that the difference in 10 MPH 
between the two locations is substantial. Moreover, the building setback for the retail tenants 
at Westcliff Plaza is nearly three times the distance as compared to The landing. 

In measuring the building setbacks for The landing, we note that the greatest setback is 
approximately 156 feet from the building fa~ade to 32 Street, while the greatest setback for 
Westcliff Plaza is over 570 feet to Westcliff Drive. These comparisons demonstrate that there 
are significant differences between the recently approved signage for The Uanding, and the 
basis for approval of the pylon signs proposed for Westcliff Plaza. Exhibit 1 depicts the view of 
each shopping center from the street. The size of Westcliff Plaza and the need for the increased 
size of the pylon signs is evident when compared to The landing. 

65 Enterprise, Suite 130· Aliso Viejo, California 92656· (949) 581-2888· Fax (949) 581-3599 
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The existing landscaping at Westcliff Plaza has been well maintained and accomplishes both a 
street frontage aesthetic softening while providing relief within the expansive parking lot at this 
location. Exhibit 2 depicts the landscaping at Westclift- Plaza. Notwithstanding the benefits of 
extensive mature trees at Westcliff Plaza, this landscaping also obscures the visibility of the 
retail tenants from the major cross streets. By way of contrast, the proximity of the buildings 
which comprise The Landing are directly adjacent to the major cross streets and the minimal 
landscaping along Newport Boulevard is made up of tall palm trees while the interior 
landscaping is from relatively slnall tree wells. The visibility of the tenants at The Landing will 
not be significantly impaired even by mature landscaping. Exhibit 3 depicts landscaping at The 
Landing. 

We have reviewed several modification permits that were recently approved by the City for 
signs and have updated our find ings with more specific information about the Westcliff Plaza 
site, and also based on the City's recent actions. We request that you review the updated 
findings at your earliest convenience and we look forward to discussing this information with 
you. Thank you again for meeting with us to discuss the proposed pylon signs; we appreciate 
your prompt attention on this project. Please do not hesitate to contact me or Tom Mathews if 
you have any questions or need additional information. 

Sincerely, 

CAA PLANNING, INC. 

Shawna U. Schaffner 
Chief Executive Officer 

Attachments: Modification Permit Findings - Updated 
Photo Examples, Exhibits 1-3 

c: Dean Alstrup, Irvine Company 
Mike McKown, Irvine Company 
Jim Campbell, City of Newport Beach 
Gregg Ramirez, City of Newport Beach 



FINDINGS 
PA2011-050, MD2011-006 

Zoning Code Section 20.52.050 - Modification Permits 
Subsection E. Required Findings. "The Zoning Administrator may approve or 
conditionally approve a Modification Permit if, on the basis of the application, materials, 
plans and testimony (orally and/or in writing) submitted, the Zoning Administrator finds 
all of the following:" 

1. Finding: The requested modification will be compatible with the existing 
development in the neighborhood; 

Facts in support of finding: 

• WestclifJ Plaza is located on the western boundmy of the City of Newport 
Beach and shares a common boundary (Irvine Avenue) with the City of Costa 
Mesa. Recently completed improvements to WestclifJ Drivel] iii Street and 
Irvine Avenue have allowed traffic to move more efficiently and property 
values in the surrounding neighborhoods, both in the City of Newport Beach 
and the City of Costa Alesa continue to appreciate in value. Irvine Company's 
on-going maintenance commitment at WestclifJ Plaza as well as the private 
investment of its retail tenants mirrors the physical infrastructure and 
aesthetic upgrading throughout the surrounding neighborhoods. 

• The proposed replacement pylon signs are consistent with the existing 
comprehensive sign program adopted in 200] for the WestclifJ Plaza Center 
and with the overall provisions of the General Plan and Zoning Code to 
provide appropriate retail services compatible with the surrounding 
residential area. 

• The proposed replacement of two existing pylon signs does not increase the 
number of signs otherwise allowed by the existing 200] Comprehensive Sign 
Program. 

• The slightly larger pylon signs will be compatible with the enhanced signage 
that was approved by the City for the shopping center at the southwest corner 
of Irvine Avenue and WestclifJ Drive. 

2. Finding: The granting of the modification is necessary due to the unique physical 
characteristic(s) of the propelty and/or structure, and/or characteristics of the use; 

Facts in support of finding: 

• WestclifJ Plaza shopping center is setback Ji'om the major street Ji'ontage. 
• The /11{ljority of retail tenants in WestclifJ Plaza do not have direct street 

frontage access to WestclifJ Drive or Irvine Avenue which is not the case for 
other retail tenants along these roadways. 

• Visibility of the majority of commercial tenant space Ji'om Irvine Avenue and 
WestclifJ Drive is impaired by the over 500 feet setbackJi'om these roadways 
which is fitrther exacerbated by 52] space parking lot, landscaping, and the 
Shell Service Station at the corner of the shopping center property. 
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FINDINGS 
PA20 11-050, MD2011-006 

3. Finding: The granting of the modification is necessary due to the practical 
difficulties associated with the property and that the strict application of the 
Zoning Code results in physical hardships that are inconsistent with the plll'pose 
and intent of the Zoning Code; 

Facts in support of finding: 

• The physical size and street orientation of Westcliff Plaza differs from other 
retail locations located along Westcliff Drive and Irvine Avenue which are in 
the City of Newport Beach or the City of Costa lvIesa. These other retail 
locations enjoy direct street Ji'ontage which appeal' to be more in keeping with 
the zoning code signage requirements for neighborhood commercial 
developments. 

• Due to the set back of the majority of Westcliff Plaza Shopping Center tenants 
and the fact that they do not have direct street Ji'ontage views, improving the 
overall visibility of the Center with increased Pylon sign size, increasing the 
number of major tenants listed on the pylon signs, improving the read-ability 
of the tenant listing on the pylon signs as viewed jimll the street Ji'ontage is 
commensurate with the Center '.I' internal on-going maintenance investment 
and will enhance the neighborhood aesthetics. 

4. Finding: There are no alternatives to the modification Permit, that could provide 
similar benefits to the applicant with less potential detriment to the surrounding 
owners and occupants, the neighborhood, 01' the general public; and 

Facts in support of finding: 

• The origillally approved sign program limits the size oflhe pyloll siglls 
for the site. 111e modification permit is necessary to amend the original 
sign program. 

• The proposed signage is necessary due to the size or the site and the 
orientation or the buildings and will not be detrimental to any 
surrounding owners and accupants. the neighborhood. or to the general 
public. 

o The pylon signs are appropriate in size and scale given the size oUhe site 
and the bUilding setbacks of approximate Iv 570 '. 

• No other signs in the shopping center are directed toward~ the two major 
cross streets Irvine Boulevard and Westcliff Drive/Ii" Street. 

,,--""-+k-fI1otii/It'tIiien-pem:it tlfJJ'H'fweJm2j}{JIforWtwIeHjfPk7iffl-fHftt/blilihed 
a"" eOl1ljJ,"ehensi~e sign fJI'I,?;I¥IHi"--fO!' the ecnler which -he.'f""-8een 
hnp/-emented aNd !JKdntaimw-lo-£t-VCI'Y high stc{'ldal'd. Irvine -{;fHHjfflfly 

does lIel seek .'e replace (Iny fffhff tlfJjJroved .vigIlS anoll'cd IInder"li~ 
lviodificTflion-J2efflti{c 

• A Comprehensive Sign Program could be processed for the entire 
shopping center as an alterhative to the proposed modification permit 
process. However, the existing Westcliff Shopping Center tenant signs 
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and internal on-site traffic directional signs have been maintained in 
excellent condition in keeping with turnover of on-site tenants and the 
Irvine Company's on-going maintenance. Therefore a modification pennit 
is the only mechanism to allow the llVo replacement pylon signs. 

5. Finding: The granting of the modification would not be detrimental to public 
health, safety, or welfare to the occupants of the property, nearby properties, the 
neighborhood, or the City, or result in a change in density or intensity that would 
be inconsistent with the provisions ofthis Zoning Code 

Facts in support of finding: 

• The proposed replacement pylon signs will not increase the total number 
of signs allowed under comprehensive sign program approved in 2001 for 
the WestclifJ Plaza Shopping Center. 

• The proposed replacement of the existing pylon signs located respectively 
(one each) on Irvine Avenue and WestclifJ Drive with increased stature 
(height and width) and increased number of mqjor tenants with enhance 
lettering will modernize the appearance of WestclifJ Plaza Shopping 
Center as viewed fi'om Irvine Avenue and WestclifJ Drive. 

• Updating the pylon sign(s) will benefit the retail tenants who have 
invested in the local economy which in exchange benefits the surrounding 
neighborhood and the City of Newport Beach. 
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Westcliff Plaza Shopping Center 

The Landing 

Exhibit 1 



Site Landscaping along Irvine Avenue 

Site Landscaping within WestclifFPlaza Shopping Center 

Exhibit 2 



Site Landscaping within The Landing 

Site Landscaping along Newport Boulevard 

Exhibit 3 



Uacl<gl'Olllld 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
P A 2011-050. M020 11-0006 

\\'~stcliff Plaza Shopping Center is a retail center zoned Commercial i\cighborhood (C1\ I 
located at the northeast corner of WestclilT Drive and Irvinc Avenue in Newport Beach. 
On february 27, 200 I iVlodil1cation Permit No. r"ID200 1-008 (POA200 1-0 10) 
established a comprehcnsiYC sign program for the Center. The sign progrHm provides 
project/tenant/service station 10 monuments, m<\jor/inJine tenalll ID signs. inlinc under 
canopy signs. and on-site trafflc signs (i.e. stop. right turn only. ADA. and notice signs). 

Existing Sign Program 

Existing on-site signs installed under the 200 I Comprehensive Sign Program havc becn 
maintained in excellent condition, and once visitors have entered the property adequate 
on-site signage visibility is provided for existing tenant establishmcnts. However, 
visibility of the center's retail establishments from Westcliff Drive and Irvine Avenue is 
made more dif1icult because of the physical set-back of ovcr 500 feet of the majority or 
these tenant spaces from Westcliff Drivc and Irvine Avenuc. Also, the intervening 512 
space parking lot and landscaping, and the existence of thc Shell Service Station at the 
intersection of Irvine A venue and Westcliff Drive flll'ther exacerbate tcnant visibility. 
Irvine Company proposes to improve overall visibility of Center by replacing the existing 
pylon signs which arc located Oil the Center's street frontagc. 

Proposed Project 

Irvine Company requests approval of a modification permit to allow the rcplacemcnt of 
two existing pylon signs, one facing WestcliIT Drive and one facing Irvine Avenue (see 
attached exhibit). The existing pylon signs measure 18'2" in height and 8' in width and a 
sign area of 73.5 square feet. Zoning Code Section 20.42.080 allows pylon signs to 20' 
in height and up to 6' in width (up to 30% of the hcight). The proposed pylon signs (scc 
attached exhibit) arc proposcd to be 24' in height and 1'2" in width and a sign area or 
97.3 square feet. 

Consistent with the provisions set forth in Section 20.52.050 a modit1cation pennit may 
be processed to allow for incrcased height, width and sign arca. The pylon signs (see 
attached exhibit) are proposed to be 24' in height, an increase of 20% of sign height and 
7'2" in width. which is 30% of the sign height. The sign area will increase to 97.3 squarc 
feet, an increase of 30%. The proposed pylon sign hcight of 24' and width of 7'2" 
remains proportionally consistent with the zoning code dimensional standards. In 
addition to increasing the pylon sign height, width and area, sign content is proposed to 
be expanded /i'01ll three major tenants to live major tcnants and Jetter style will be 
changed to improvc sign content clarity for passing motorists on Wcstclitj' Drive and 
Irvinc A venue. • 1)'II\}\1 \;\ 

\\W,·~, 1\.\\1'\,,\;.1'11 

PA2011·050 for MD20 11·006 
1000 - 1'150 "vine AVGIllle 
Itvino r.()I\~f)';l"'V 
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FINDINGS 
PA20II-050, MD2011-006 

Zoning Code Section 20.52.050 - Modification Permits 
Subsection E. Required Findings. "The Zoning Administrator may approve or 
conditionally approve a Moditlcation Permit if, on the basis of the application, materials. 
plans and testimony (orally andlor in IITiting) submitted, the Zoning Administrator finds 
all of the following:" 

I. Finding: The requested modification will be compatible with the existing 
developmcnt in the neighborhood; 

Facts in SUPP011 of finding: 

.. WestclUf Plaza is located on the western bOllndary of the City of Nel!'pol't 
Beach and shares a common bOllndal)' (frl'ine Avenue) with the City of Costa 
Mesa. Recemly completed impl'ol'Cments to Westcliff DrivelJ 7''' Street and 
h'vine Avenlle have allowed traffic to move more ~!Jiciently and property 
values in the surrounding neighborhoods, both in the City of Ne1(1)01't Beach 
and the City of Costa Mesa cominue to appreciate in value. Irville Company's 
on-going maintenance commitment at Westc/iff Plaza as well as the private 
investment of its retail tenants mirrors the physical bifi'astrllcture and 
aesthetic upgrading throughout the surrounding neighborhoods. 

.. The proposed replacement pylon signs are consistent with the existing 
comprehensive sign program adopted in 200J /01' the Westcliff Plaza Center 
and with the overall provisions of the General Plan and Zoning Code to 
provide appropriate retail services compatible with the surrounding 
residential area. 

• The proposed replacement 0/ two existing pylon signs does not increase the 
number of signs otherwise aI/owed by the existing 2001 Comprchensive Sign 
Program. 

• The slightly larger pylon signs will be compatible with the enhanced sigllage 
that was approved by the City/or the shopping center at the solllhwest comer 
of Irvine Avenue and Westcliff Drive. 

2, Finding: The granting of the modification is necessary due to the unique physical 
characteristic(s) of the property andior structure, andiol' characteristics ofthc use; 

Facts in support of finding: 

• Wesle/iff Plam shopping center is setbackfi'om the major street/rontage. 
e The majority 0/ retail tenants in Weste/iff Plaza do not h(/\'e direct streel 

/i'onlage access to Westcl!ff Drim or Irvine AWl/lie which is 110t the case /01' 
other retail tenants along Ihese roadways. 

• Visibility of the 1II(lioril), 0/ commercial tenant space ,!i'amIn'ille Avenue and 
Westcliff Drive is impaired by the over 500/eet setback fi'om these roadways 
which is Jill'lher exacerbated by 521 space parking lot, landscaping, and the 
Shell Service Station at the cornel' o/the shopping centerpropel'lY. 
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3. Finding: The granting of the modification is necessary duc to the practical 
difficulties associated with the property and that the strict application of the 
Zoning Code results ill physical hardships that are inconsistcnt with the purpose 
and intent of the Zoning Code; 

Facts in support of finding: 

o The physical size and street orientation (if Westelif! Plaza differs ./i"01ll other 
retailloeations located along Westcliff Drive and Irl"ine Avenlle which are in 
lhe City of Ne1l7JOrt Beach or the City of COSIO Mesa. These other retail 
locations ellioy direct street/i'onlage which appear to be //lore in keeping lI"ith 
the zoning code signage requiremellls for neigliborhood commercial 
developments. 

o Due to the set back of the majority ofWestclif! Plaza Shopping Center tenants 
and the fhct that they do not have direct street ji'ontage views. improving the 
ol'era/ll'isibilify of the Center with increased Pylon sign size, increasing the 
nllmber of major tenants listed on the pylon signs, improving the read-ability 
of the tenant listing on the pylon signs as l'iell'edji'om the street frontage is 
commensurate with the Center's internal on-going lIIaintenance investment 
and will enhance the neighborhood aesthetics. 

4. Finding: There are no alternatives to the modification Permit, that could provide 
similar benefits to the applicant with less potential detriment to the surrounding 
owners and occupants, the neighborhood, or the general public; and 

Facts in supp0l1 of finding: 

• l11e modification permit approved ill 2001 for Westcliff Plaza established 
a comprehensive sign program for the center which has been 
implemented and maintained to a velJ' high standard. Irvine Company 
does not seek to replace any other approved signs allowed under the 2001 
Modification Permit. 

• A Comprehensive Sign Program could be processed for the entire 
shopping center as an alternative to the proposed modification permit 
process. However, the existing Westclif{ Shopping Center tenant signs 
(/nd internal on-site traffic directional signs have been maintained ill 
excellent condition ill keeping with turnover of Oil-site tenants and the 
In'ine Company:~ on-going maintenance. Ther~fore a modification permit 
is the only mechanism to a/l01l" the hi'o replacement pylon signs. 

5. Finding: The granting of the modification would not be detrimental to public 
health, safety, or welfare to the occupants of the property, nearby propcl1ies, the 
neighborhood, or the City, or result in a change in density or intensity that would 
be inconsistent with the provisions of this Zoning Code 

Facts in support of finding: 
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• The proposed replacement pylon signs lI'ill not increase the total nllmber 
Qfsigns allowed IInder comprehensive sign program appro1'ed in 200l/oJ' 
tile Westciij( Plaza Shopping Cenler, 

• l1w proposed replacement Qf the existing pylon signs located respective(!' 
(one each) on IJ'l'inc .-Irenlle and Westditl'Dri"e with increased slat lire 
(height and width) alld increased number Qf mqior tenallls with enhance 
lellering will model'l1ize the appearance Qf Westcilff Plaza Shopping 
Center as viewed./i'om Irvine A1'enue and Wes(c/I[fDril'C, 

• Updating the pylon sign(s) will ben~fit the retail tenants 11'ho hm'c 
invested in the local eco/lomy which in exchange benl!;fits the surrounding 
neighborhood (Ind the Cit)' Qf Ne11port Beach 
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Attachment No. ZA 3 
Project Site Plan, Pylon Sign Details and 
Enlarged Plans 
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• 
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH 

p,o, BOX \ 768, NEWPORT BEACH, ,:A 9Z658,8915 
Plannin~ Dopartrn~nt 6~4~J~OO 

~·!()'H~ic,1':i,:):H; COrnr.'ll '.:tC'1 Fbdinr:~ l:~ti tk ...... ns 

:·~-:!ifi-::.l~.!.o~ F'?q',l<;lst.lJdl Reqri."5:' t:· pl1~~i~ :h" r:-:.o:-;str·,:·~:;i··:~ ... ~' :: ,;::,,'..:::-1,. ;, ... ,:-.3'-! 

:~('': .~ i::"::: '~i.:h IX'l~ si:.:::~ !~.l'.·l:~,' ·lr. ,HfIo<1 t)~ JS.-: r-;:.:-:.. ::,~r f;~,; ...... 
~~pl."I::'"!:-'.'~': -:!' :: I?xis';lnq .... i:;~3. Th<o :;i.qn~ ·/I'i:!. b~ If)~.'l':.f'-d ", C\ ~:~;;!i' !:.':.. :1: 
t·i~·st:cli:: ?l.!!:!"'l. ~'\Ild a r.lodi~ic,r:!~~ is :\IJ~(H;'SA!"~· ':~ P"lTl~~ ::~i: ~:1'-:i\1!,,':.~':)~ ::f 
tntre ~h~r. cr.e ~ol't1 si<lr. ('r. a sin(J1.o i.~,t. .;15..:> ir.-:'l~rl~d is 3. rc:'r..:~s:. t-.:­
C'C'r.struc: a 5 foot high I":'Icm~!1er.: s!.q!1 ~auino an at!'" of :'='. ": S'q.:":. ?P.'!' ~a::~ .... 
a ('t)n::iquo:.:s lot occupied br at. aut.olllobile s;er\':'c~ s';'-ltior .. 

'rhe Nodifica::io!)~ Committ.ee on July 22. 1986, apnrc'\'<ld the aF::::'i'o,tlon s'.lbj'~c:: 
tt:> :.hC'! fQll~"'lt::q condi~ions: 1. T;"a,: np-velopt\er.t sh\.111 be b ~uj::..stant:ia!. 
ct"nfcrmanca ·",.i,:h the approvJ)c. plot plan, all(\ elr'Pla':icns, excor:: 0.5 :~nted in tt~ 
following cOr.di~ion. 2. That the final lcr:ati"n of al! s;ic:~~ 9~~:1 meet ':.h.c 
&ppr-o'lal of t~G Cit';' Traffic Engineer. 

'!'!lC? 'tmHf!.cClt!.ons C('):tu!littca ce'.:.ermine1 in "thi~ case tha!:. ':.ht' prop~:H! would :,:C't 

be cetriM>1r.ta! to parsons, property or ir.'tprOVf!Ments in thtl nci·?hborhood ana t.~at 
th~ mCldi:icat:'or. .1$ approved would be conei$~p.~" -..:i:h ';:he leq!..slat!.':(' intcr.t c~ 
Title 20 of th'i! Newport Beach r-tunicipal Code, and rnaoC! the !ollo·.d.r.g findi:1gs: 
1. That thp. proPQsod signs are r.cplacing Qxis~i:1g si~lns. 7. T'~llt !'n., ~iqns ..... il! 
not obstruct ~iqht dista.n"::e ina<itiluch as the $\q, !-ocat.:'ons have b~c:':. r~· .. il!wed by 
the City 'rrtl:fic Engineer. 3. 'that -;h(' t':f')~tclif~ ?l..lZA Shoppinc Co):1ter is C'f 
slIfficip.nt sizt! to :'"teed .=tdditionl\l sian"H're above that normall\' r-{H'T.d':.tad by 
Cod<!. 4.1'hat tht\ proposed dev?lopm~:lt:' \'>'11! not bo de~rimo"~":.,'l te:. ~hf! 
surl"ounQin~ aroa ()r increase any G.Atrinental e!l:cct (~~ ~hp "!xi!J~!.::.g 'Jse. 

NOTe:: ':'h : <; .Jrpr,-,val Sh,'ll t}x'=f,'Incl for II ~.~ r ll)~ ') r ~4 f'lr;.!: ":hn !T~M .:~~.~ ,"n:1 ~) f ',::~ 
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Modification Permit No. 2001-008, 
1000-1132 Irvine Avenue with Plans 



I • 
. CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH 

The Irvine Company 

RO. BOX 1768, NBWPORT BEACH, CA 92658-8915 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT (949) 644·3200 

MODIFICATION PERMIT 

Pebruary 27. 200 1 

550 Newport Center Drive 
Newport Beach, Ca 92660 

Application No: PDA2ool-010 for Modification Permit No. MD2001-OO8 . 

Applicant: The Irvine Company 

Address of Property Involved: 1 ()()()'1132 Irvine Avenue 
(Westcllff Plaza Shopping Center) 

Legal Descrjption: Lot Nos. 1-17 of Tract 4824 

Request as Modijkd and Approved: 
Establishment of a sign program for the existing shopping center. The program will include 
multiple freestanding monument signs (three signs), wall signs (portions of which will extend 
above the existing roof line) and projecting blade signs. The applicant requests relief from the 
following: . 
1.) The number of freestanding signs to provide one additional shopping center identification sign 

(the service station sign is located on a separate parcel ofland). 
2.) The wail signs are to be the allowable area limitation of 1.S square feet for each llnear foot (LF) 

of frontage of the tenant space plus an additional 0.25 square feetILF for logo projections 
(which are permitted to eXceed a maximum of 18 inches above the fascia) for a maximum 
of 1.75 sq.ft.1LF of frontage; and 

3.) A portion of the wall sign logos to extend a maximum of 18 inches above the building fascia 
where the Zoning Code limits wall signs to the top of roof or fascia whichever is less. . 

4.) Provide blade signs for each individual tenant to hang below the fascia/overhang, that extends 
beyond the face of the building, with an area limitation of 4.5 square feet. . 

S.) The overall sign program approval will allow one wail sign and one blade sign for each tenant 
and additional identification for anchor tenants at each entrance on the two proposed 
freestanding monument signs. The product signs mentioned in the original public notice 
were deleted from thereqeust and removed from consideration. 

3300 Newport Boulevard, Newport. Beach 
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Original Request: 

• • 

Establishment of a sign program for the existing shopping center. 11Ie program will inc/llde 
multiple freestanding monllment signs (three signs), wall signs (portions of which will extend above 
the existing roof line) and projecting blade signs. The applicant requests relieffrom the followillg: 
1.) 11le nllmber of freestanding signs to provide one additional shopping center identification sign 

(the service statioll sigll is located on a separate parcel of land). 
2.) The wall signs 10 exceed the allowable area limitation of 1.5 square feet for each linear foot of 

frontage of the tenallt space (up to 1.85 sq.ft. per linear foot offrontage); and 
3.) A portion of the wall sign logos to extend above the building fascia where the Zoning Code 

limits wall signs to the top of roof or fascia whichever is less. 
4.) Provide blade signs for each individual tenant that hang below the fascia/overhang that 

extends beyond the face of the building where the Zoning Code limits the site to one 
projecting, pole orfreestanding sign per building site. 

5.) The overall sign program will provide for a wall sign and a blade sign for each tenant and 
additional identification for anchor tenants at each entrance on the two proposed 
freestanding monllment signs as well as additional prodllcts signs for tire anciror tenants 
(sllch as the market). 

To whom it may concern: 

The Modifications Committee, on February 21. 2001, voted 3 ayes and 0 noes to approve the 
application request as modified based on the following findings and subject to the following 
conditions. 

FINDINGS: 

The Modifications Committee determined in this case that the proposal would not be detrimental to 
persons, property or improvements in the neighborhood and that the modification as approved 
would be consistent with the legislative intent of Title 20 of the Newport Beach Municipal Code, 
and made the following findings: 

1. The Land Use Element of the General Plan designates the site for "Retail and Service 
Commercial". The existing shopping center is consistent with this designation. The 
proposed signs are appurtenances to the primary retail uses in the shopping center. 

2. This project has been reviewed, and it has been determined that it is categorically exempt 
from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act under Class 11 
(Accessory Structures). 
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• • 
3. The modification to the Zoning Code as proposed would be consistent with the legislative 

intent of Title 20 of the Newport Beach. Municipal Code and is a logical use of the property 
that would be precluded by strict application of the zoning requirements for this District 
for the following reason(s): 

• There is a reasonable need for the increased size and unique sign attributes (logos) 
due to the size of the shopping center, the mUltiple number of tenants and the distance 
of the parking lot from the tenant spaces. 

4. The modifications to the Zoning Code as proposed will not be detrimental to persons, 
property or improvements in the neighborhood or increase any detrimental effect of the 
existing use for the following reason(s): 

• The project site location at the intersection of Irvinc Avenue and Westcliff Drive and 
the design and layout of the proposed signs will not result in any adverse impacts on 
neighboring properties. 

S. The signage as proposed will not affect the flow of air or light to adjoining residential 
properties because: 

• The proposed signs are located on the street side of the project site facing the parking 
lot and there are no residential uses that overlook the subject property that will be 
negatively affected. 

6. The proposed sign program will not reduce or obstruct views from adjoining residential 
properties because: 

• There are no views from this location that are enjoyed by neighboring properties 
through Or across the subject property 

CONDITIONS: 

1. The development shall be in substantial confomlance with the approved plot plan and 
elevations except as noted in the following conditions. 

2. Tenant wall signs shall be limited to 1.5 times the lineal footage (LF) of the individual 
tenant space frontage (width.) plus an additional 0.25 times the lineal footage for logo 
projections for a maximum overall sign size of 1.75 per LF. Sign area shall be the area 
enclosed by two sets of parallel lines around the whole sign, including logo. 
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• • 
3. The maximum sign area permitted on the fascia of the building per tenant is 1.5 times the 

linear footage of the individual tenant space frontage. The logos or portions of the logos 
only are pennitted to project a maximum of 18 inChes above the building fascia. Sign 
copy shall not extend above the building fascia. 

4. One hanging blade sign is permitted per tenant with a maximum area of 4.5 square feet 
(sign and background, excluding any minor sign appendage or projection otherwise 
approved by the Planning Department). Each blade sign shall have a minimum vertical 
clearance of eight (8) feet above the ground. 

5. The free standing signs are permitted as shown on the approved exhibits. Prior to the 
issuance of a building permit their location shall be reviewed by the City Traffic Engineer 
and shall conform to City Standard 110-L to ensure that adequate sight distance is 
provided. 

6. A building permit shall be obtained prior to commencement of the construction. 

7. All work performed within the public right of way shall be reviewed and approved by the 
Public Works Department under an encroachment permit/agreement if required. 

7. This approval shall expire unless exercised within 24 months from the date of approval as 
specified in Section 20.93.055 of the Newport Beach Municipal Code. 

The decision of the Committee may be appealed to the Planning Commission within 14 days of the 
date of the decision. Any appeal filed shall be accompanied by a filing fee of $714.00. No building 
permits may be issued until the appeal period has expired. A copy of the approval letter shall be 
incorporated into the Building Department set of plans prior to issuance of the building permits or 
issuance of revised plans. 

MODIFICATIONS COMMmEE 

By __ ~~~~~~~~ __ _ 

JSG:gr 

Javier S Garcia, AlC ,Senior Planner 
Chairperson 

Attachments: Vicinity Map Cc: 
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Appeared 
in Opposition: None 

Appeared 
in Support: None 

• • 
Anne Driesenga 
Madison & Marquette 
5 Jenner 
Suite 200 
Irvine, CA 92618 
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Westcliff Plaza 
Tenant Signage Matrix 
February 2, 2001 

Tenant Name 

Fast Frame 

Starbucks 

Westcllff Cleaners 

Helen Grace 

French Bakery Caf~ 

Champagne Fashion 

Plck·up Stlx 

Anthony's Shoe Service 

Pasta Bravo 

Draper's & Damon's 

Blue Mambo 

Robert & Taylor 

Mall Boxes Etc. 

01 Marie Interiors 

images 

Kayaks 

Mathew Taylor's 

• 
Stare Frontage Sign Area Sign Area Multiplier 

15 '·9 1/4" 28.56 SF 1.8 

24 '. 11 114" 45.0 SF 1.8 

25 '. 1 114" 35.8 SF 1.4 

19'·103/4" 23.24 SF 1.2 

19'·3718" 30.48 SF 1.6 

15' • 7 518" 27.12 SF 1.7 

19' • 11 1/2" 26.16 SF 1.3 

15' • 1 3/8" 26.8 SF 1.8 

15' • 3 518" 24.64 SF 1.6 

25' • 8 518" 39.81 SF 1.5 

19'·9318" 22.8 SF 1.2 

24' - 1111 27.75 SF 1.1 

20' . 5 3/4" 28.13 SF 1.4 

24' -ll" 23.75 SF 1.0 

22' • 1 1/4" 18.97 SF 0.85 

21' - 4 5/8" 13.85 SF 0.6 

22' - 2" 31.29 SF 1.4 
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Attachment No. ZA 6 
Modification Permit No. 5087, 
2121 Westcliff Drive with Plans 



F. L. Bud Haley 

-' 
CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH 

·P.O. BOX 1768. NEWPORT BEACH, CA 92658-891S 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT (949) 644-3200 

MODIFICATION PERMIT 

May 19,2000 

2121 WestcliffDrive 
Newport Beach, CA 92660 

Application No: Modification Pennit No. 5087 

Applicant: F. L. Bud Haley 

Address of Property Involved: 2121 WestcliffDrivc 

Legal Description: Lot. Block, Tract 4225 

Modification Requested: Request to allow the constmction of a second freestanding 
pole sign on a building site, where the Code limits tho 
number of freestanding signs to one per building site. 

Dear Mr. Haley: 

The Modifications Committee, on May 17, 2000. voted 3 ayes and 0 noes to approve the 
application based on the following findings and subject to the following conditions. 

FINDINGS: 

The Modifications Committee detennined in this case that the proposal would not be detrimental to 
persons, property or improvements in the neighborhood and that the modification as approved 
would be consistent with the legislative intent of Title 20 of the Newport Bench Municipal Code. 
and made the following findings: 

1. The Land Use Element of the General Plan and the Local Coastal Program Land Usc Plan 
designate the site for "Retail and Service Commercial" usc and the existing stmctllre is 
consistent with this designation. The proposed sign stmcture is accessory to the primary usc. 

2. This project has been reviewed, and it has been detennined thnt it is categorically exempt 
from the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act under Class 3 (New 
Constnlclion or Conversion of Small Structures). 

3300 Newport Boulevard. Newport Beach 
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3. The modification to the Zoning Code as proposed would be consistent with the legislative 
intent of Title 20 of the Newport Beach Municipal Code and is a logical use of the property 
that would be precluded by strict application of the zoning requirements for this District for 
the following reason(s): 

e The second freestanding sign is the only one along Irvine Avenue frontage of the subject 
property. 

• The Irvine Avenue identification is necessary because the subject building is setback 
from the property line such that the wall signs cannot be seen from Irvine Avenue. 

4. The modification to the Zoning Code, as proposed will not be detrimental to persons, property 
or improvements in the neighborhood or increase any detrimental effect of the existing use for 
the following reason(s): . 

• The proposed sign is a reasonable design solution since the property fronts on two streets 
and the building is setback from the street so that wall signs are not effective. 

• The proposed freestanding sign will not affect the flow of air or light to adjoining 
properties because the sign is located at the street side of the property along Irvine 
Avenue. 

5. The proposed sign will not obstmct views from adjoining residential properties because: 

• There are no residential views from or across this location that will be obstructed. 

• The existing parking spaces wilt not be affected by the proposed sign location. 

• The dimensions of the parking spaces are adequate to accommodate vehicles. 

• The sign, as conditioned by this approval, wilt not interfere with sight distance from any 
street, alley or driveway. 

CONDITlONS: 

1. The development shall be in substantial confonnance with the npproved plot plan and 
elevation, except as noted in the following conditions: 

2. A building pennit shall be obtained for the construction prior to installation. 

3. All work perfonncd within the public right of way shall be reviewed and approved by the 
Public Works Department under an encroachment pennitlagreement if required. 
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4. The final location of the sign shall be reviewed by the City Traffic Engineer and shall 
confonn to City Standard 110-L to ensure that adequate sight distance is provided. 

5. No portion of the sign shall extend beyond the property line into or over the public right-of­
way. 

6. The raised planter location shall be verified and shall be relocated entirely on private 
property, unless otherwise approved by the Public Utilities Department. 

7. A copy of this approval shall be made a part of the plans submitted to the Building 
Department for plan check prior to issuance of the building pennit. 

8. ihis approval shall expire unless exercised within 24 months from the date of approval as 
specified in Section 20.93.055 of the Newport Beach Municipal Code. 

The decision of the Committee may be appealed to the Plmming Commission within 14 days of the 
date of the decision. Any appeal filed shall be accompanied by a filing fee of 5691.00. No building 
pennits may be issued until the appeal period has expired. 

MODIFICATIONS COMMITTEE 

By--,,-(~Lj,UU1~' JJ Jrl~.-:--
~r S. darci1JG2p, Senior Planner 

Chairperson 

JSG:jd 

cc: 
Hankey Investment Company 
2043 WesteliffDrive, Suite 208 
Newport Beach, CA 92660 

II 
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Attachment No. ZA 1 
Modification Permit No. 2005-051, 
2043 Westcliff Drive with Plans 



June 27, 2005 

• 
MODIFICATION PERMIT NO. MD2005-051 
(PA2005-131 ) 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
3300 NEWPORT BOULEVARD 
NEWPORT BEACH. CA 92663 
(949) 644·3200 FAX (949) 644-3229 

Richard Dick & Associates 
Attn: Kathleen Cowden 
1711 Westctiff Drive 
Newport Beach, CA 92660 

• 
Staff Planner: Javier S. Garcia, 644-3206 

Appeal Period: 14 days afte, dedslon date 

Application No: Modification Permit No. MD200S'{)S1 
(PA2005-131) 

Applicant: 

Address of 
Property Involved: 

legal Description: 

Approved as Requested: 

Richard Dick & Associates 

2043 Westcliff Drive 

Parcel 1 of NBlLA LA2003·041 

To allow the removal and replacement of an existing freestanding pole-sign with a 
freestanding monument sign that measures 10-feet.tall and overall width of 5-feet 6· 
Inches. The sign will be located at the Westcliff Drive entrance to the shopping center. 
The Modification Permit Is required to allow a second freestanding sign where the Zoning 
Code limits the site to one freestanding sign per building site. The proposal also Includes 
a request to allow the future replacement of the freestanding sign, located on the Irvine 
Avenue frontage, to be replaced by a monument sign of similar design not to exceed the 
height and width of the propqsed sign. The property Is located in the RSC District. 

On June 27. 2005, the Zoning Administrator approved the application request based on 
the following findings and subject to the following conditions. 

In this case, the Zoning Administrator determined that the proposal would not be 
detrimental to persons, property or Improvements in the neighborhood. The Modification, 
as approved, would be consistent with the legislative intent of Title 20 of the Newport 
Beach Municipal Code based on the following findings: 
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Attachment No. ZA 8 
Photo Exhibit - Irvine Avenue 
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Photo Exhibit - Westcliff Drive 















Application No. 

Applicant 

Site Address 

Legal Description 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
PLANNING DIVISION 

3300 Newport Boulevard, Building C, Newport Beach, CA 92663 
(949) 644-3200 Fax: (949) 644-3229 

www.newportbeachca.gov 

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR ACTION LETTER 

Minor Use Permit No. UP2011·013 
(P A2011·077) 

Bruce B. Ibbetson 

400 Aliso Avenue 

Lot 1, Block 28, Tract 256, First Addition to Newport Heights 

On June 15, 2011, the Zoning Administrator approved the following: A minor use permit 
to allow a 610-square-foot senior accessory (granny) dwelling unit in accordance with 
Chapter 20.48 of the Zoning Code. The residence is nonconforming due to a two-car 
garage, which encroaches eight inches into the required 5·foot rear alley setback and 
provides 18-foot 6 inch by 19-foot parking dimensions where 20 feet by 20 feet are 
required under the current Zoning Code. A third parking space, which is also 
nonconforming because it provides 19 feet in depth where 20 feet are required, will be 
provided for the senior accessory dwelling unit. The property is located in the R-1 (Single­
Family Residential) District. The Zoning Administrator's approval is based on the following 
findings and subject to the following conditions. 

REQUIRED FINDINGS 

A. Finding: The project has been reviewed, and it qualifies for a categorical 
exemption pursuant to Section 15301 of the California Environmental Quality Act 
under Class 1 (Existing Facilities) of the Implementing Guidelines of the California 
Environmental Quality Act. 

Facts in Support of Finding: 

A·1. The Class 1 exemption includes the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, 
leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, 
facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or 
no expansion of use. The Class 1 exemption also includes additions to existing 
structures provided that the addition will not result in an increase of more than 50 
percent of the floor area of the structures before the addition, or 2,500 square 
feet, whichever is less. The proposed project involves a minor addition of 668 
square feet and renovation to an existing single-family residence. Therefore, the 
single-family residence qualifies for a Class 1 categorical exemption. 



Ibbetson Residence 
June 15, 2011 

Page 2 

In accordance with Section 20.52.020.F of the Newport Beach Municipal Code, the 
following findings and facts in support of the findings for a use permit are set forth: 

B. Finding: The use is consistent with the General Plan and any applicable specific 
plan; 

Facts in Support of Finding: 

B-1. The Land Use Element of the General Plan designates the site RS-D (Single-Unit 
Residential). The RS-D land use category applies to a range of detached single­
family residential dwelling units on a single legal lot. The existing single-family 
residence is consistent with this land use category. 

B-2. General Plan Policy LU6.2.4 recognizes that certain provisions of State law 
supersede local land use regulations, including the ability to add granny units in 
single-family residential areas. The proposed granny unit is allowed upon approval 
of a minor use permit within the RS-D land use designation. Approval of Minor Use 
Permit No. UP2011-013, as conditioned and under the circumstances of the case, 
will not be detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals, comfort, and general 
welfare of persons residing and working in the neighborhood. 

B-3. The subject property is not part of a specific plan area. 

C. Finding: The use is allowed within the applicable zoning district and complies with 
all other applicable provisions of this Zoning Code and the Municipal Code; 

Facts in Support of Finding: 

C-1. The site is located in the R-1 (Single-Unit Residential) Zoning District. The R-1 
zoning district is intended to provide for areas appropriate for a range of 
detached single-family residential dwelling units; each located on a single legal 
lot. The existing single-family residence and proposed accessory senior dwelling 
unit are consistent with this zoning district. Per Zoning Code Section 20.48.200 
(Senior Accessory Dwelling Units), "Nothing shall affect the creation of granny units 
under Government Code Section 65852.1 that are in compliance with the Municipal 
Code." Senior accessory dwelling units are allowed subject to the approval of a 
minor use permit in the R-1 zoning district. 

C-2. The principal structure is nonconforming because it encroaches into the required 
5-foot rear alley setback by eight inches, and the three existing parking spaces 
do not provide the required parking dimensions. The subject parcel was part of 
the 1917 first addition to the Newport Heights tract. 

C-3. The 6,375-square-foot lot is large enough to accommodate the additional parking 
required for the principal dwelling unit and proposed granny unit. Three existing 
parking spaces are available on-site, one of which will be provided for the senior 
accessory dwelling unit. While the depth of the parking stall provided for the 
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accessory senior dwelling unit is nonconforming to the current parking standards, 
adequate depth is provided to accommodate one vehicle in the parking space. 

C-4. The senior accessory dwelling unit complies with the development standards per 
Section 20.48.200 (Senior Accessory Owelling Units) of the Zoning Code with 
regard to height, setback requirements, minimum lot size, floor area, and owner 
occupancy. 

D. Finding: The design, location, size, and operating characteristics of the use are 
compatible with the allowed uses in the vicinity; 

Facts in Support of Finding: 

0-1. The floor area above the garage was constructed as an addition to the existing 
single-family residence under Plan Check No. 867-90 in 1990. The floor area 
was legally constructed and later utilized as a senior accessory dwelling unit. The 
project, as conditioned, will comply with all applicable single-family development 
regulations in the Zoning Code and specified in Chapter 20.48.200 for granny units, 
except those existing nonconforming conditions of the existing residence, which will 
not be intensified or expanded. 

0-2. This approval has been conditioned to require the verification of occupancy for 
persons 55 years of age and the recordation of a deed restriction for the subject 
property. This is a senior accessory dwelling unit located in an existing residential 
neighborhood. Senior accessory dwelling unit standards were created to help 
ensure that the additional unit is compatible with the land uses in the 
neighborhood. 

0-3. The senior accessory dwelling unit is located on the second floor of the existing 
residence and is located toward the rear of the subject property adjacent to the 
alley. 

E. Finding: The site is physically suitable in terms of design, location, shape, size, 
operating characteristics, and the provision of public and emergency vehicle (e.g., 
fire and medical) access and public services and utilities; and 

Facts in Support of Finding: 

E-1. The project site is located within an existing single-family residential 
neighborhood. The design, size, location, and operating characteristics of the 
proposed accessory dwelling unit are compatible with the surrounding 
neighborhood. Access to the unit is achieved through the garage of the renovated 
structure, which will minimize the visual impacts and use characteristics of the 
additional dwelling unit on the surrounding neighborhood. 

E-2. The lot is relatively flat, rectangular in shape, and developed with a 
nonconforming two-story, 4,026-square-foot dwelling. The lot is adequate in size 
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to accommodate the proposed granny unit and the parking required for the 
principal dwelling unit and the proposed granny unit. 

E-3. Adequate public and emergency vehicle access, public services, and utilities are 
provided to the subject property. 

E-4. The proposed addition and renovation will comply with all Building, Public Works, 
and Fire Codes. All ordinances of the City and all conditions of approval will be 
complied with. 

F. Finding: Operation of the use at the location proposed would not be detrimental to 
the harmonious and orderly growth of the City, or endanger, jeopardize, or 
otherwise constitute a hazard to the public convenience, health, interest, a safety, 
or general welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the 
proposed use. 

Facts in Support of Finding: 

F-1. The project has been reviewed and includes conditions of approval to ensure that 
potential conflicts with the surrounding land uses are minimized to the greatest 
extent possible. Also, the goal of providing senior housing opportunities will be 
obtained, while minimizing negative impacts associated with the project. 

F-2. The existing residence and proposed senior accessory dwelling unit are 
compatible with the land uses permitted within the surrounding residential 
neighborhood. The proposed use is residential in character and the senior 
accessory dwelling unit is restricted to one or two adult occupants who are 55 
years of age or older as regulated by the Zoning Code. 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

1. The proposed development shall be in substantial conformance with the 
approved plot plan, floor plan and elevations. 

2. The granny unit shall provide a minimum of 600 square feet of floor area and 
a maximum of 640 square feet as measured from within the surrounding 
perimeter walls of the unit. 

3. At least one person having an ownership interest in the properly shall 
continuously occupy the primary residence or senior accessory dwelling unit. 

4. The senior accessory dwelling unit shall be limited to the use as a residence by 
one or two persons at least 55 years in age. 

5. Prior to the issuance of a final building and/or grading permit for a senior 
accessory dwelling unit, the properly owner shall record a deed restriction 
with the County Recorder's Office. The form and content of which shall be 
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satisfactory to the City Attorney and that states that under no circumstances 
shall the senior accessory dwelling unit be rented to or otherwise occupied by 
any person or persons less than 55 years of age. Said document shall also 
contain all conditions of approval imposed by this use permit. This deed 
restriction shall remain in effect so long as the senior accessory dwelling unit 
exists on the property. 

6. Prior to the final inspection of building permits of the senior accessory 
dwelling unit by a City Building Inspector, the property owner shall submit to 
the Planning Director the names and birth dates of any and all occupants of 
the senior accessory dwelling unit constructed pursuant to this chapter to 
verify occupancy by a person or persons of at least 55 years in age. 
Thereafter, verification will be on an annual basis. Upon any change of 
tenants, the property owner shall notify the City immediately. This information 
shall be submitted in writing and contain a statement signed by the property 
owner certifying under penalty of perjury that all of the information is true and 
correct. 

7. In the event that the property owner desires to terminate the use of the granny 
unit and remove the deed restriction, building permits shall be obtained that 
restore the property to a single dwelling unit. Upon completion of inspection by 
the Building Official, the Director shall cause the deed restriction to be removed 
from the property by the County Recorder. 

8. In addition to the parking required for the primary residence, there shall be at 
least one independently accessible parking space for the senior accessory 
dwelling unit. This additional parking space shall be kept free, clear, and 
accessible for the parking of a vehicle at all times and shall be made available 
for the exclusive use of the occupant( s) of the senior accessory dwelling unit. 

9. All improvements shall be constructed as required by Ordinance and the Public 
Works Department. 

10. Aliso Avenue and Beacon Street are part of the City's Moratorium List. Work 
performed on said roadways will require additional surfacing requirements. See 
City Standard 105-L-F. 

11. The property line along Beacon Street and Aliso Avenue are 12 feet from the 
face of curb. The site plan shall be verified with the Tract Improvement Plans 
and updated for consistency under Plan Check No. 2350-2010. 

12. All existing private, non-standard improvements within the public right-of-way 
and/or extensions of private non-standard improvements into the public right-of­
way fronting the development site will require an encroachment agreement. 

13. An encroachment permit shall be obtained prior to the performance of any 
work activities within the public right-of-way. 
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14. All improvements shall be constructed as required by Ordinance and the 
Public Works Department. 

15. In case of damage done to public improvements surrounding development site 
by the private construction, additional reconstruction within Ihe public right-of­
way could be required at the discretion of the Public Works Inspector. 

16. Prior to issuance of final building permits, the applicant shall submit to the 
Planning Department an additional copy of the approved architectural plans 
for inclusion in the Minor Use Permit file. The plans shall be identical to those 
approved by all City departments for building permit issuance. The approved 
copy shall include architectural sheets only and shall be reduced in size to 11-
inches by 17 -inches. The plans shall accurately depict the elements approved 
by this Minor Use Permit and shall highlight the approved elements such that 
they are readily discernible from other elements of the plans. 

17. The Planning Director or the Planning Commission may add to or modify the 
conditions of approval for this use permit, or revoke this permit upon a 
determination that the operation (which is the subject of this approval) causes 
injury, or is detrimental to the health, safety, peace, morals, comfort, or general 
welfare of the community. 

18. This use permit shall expire unless exercised within 24 months from the date of 
approval as specified in Section 20.91.050 of the Newport Beach Municipal 
Code. 

19. To the fullest extent permitted by law, applicant shall indemnify, defend and hold 
harmless City, its City Council, its boards and commissions, officials, officers, 
employees, and agents from and against any and all claims, demands, 
obligations, damages, actions, causes of action, suits, losses, judgments, fines, 
penalties, liabilities, costs and expenses (including without limitation, attomey's 
fees, disbursements and court costs) of every kind and nature whatsoever 
which may arise from or in any manner relate (directly or indirectly) to City's 
approval of the Ibbetson Residence including, but not limited to, the Minor Use 
Permit No. UP2011-013 (PA2011-077). This indemnification shall include, but 
not be limited to, damages awarded against the City, if any, costs of suit, 
attomeys' fees, and other expenses incurred in connection with such claim, 
action, causes of action, suit or proceeding whether incurred by applicant, City, 
and/or the parties initiating or bringing such proceeding. The applicant shall 
indemnify the City for all of City's costs, attorneys' fees, and damages which 
City incurs in enforcing the indemnification provisions set forth in this condition. 
The applicant shall pay to the City upon demand any amount owed to the City 
pursuant to the indemnification requirements prescribed in this condition. 
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Notice of this application was mailed to all owners of property within 300 feet of the 
boundaries of the site (excluding intervening rights-of-way and waterways) including the 
applicant and posted on the subject property at least 10 days prior to the decision date, 
consistent with the provisions of the Municipal Code. 

APPEAL PERIOD: Minor use permit applications do not become effective until 14 days 
after the date of action, during which time an appeal may be filed with the Planning 
Commission Secretary in accordance with the provisions of the Newport Beach Municipal 
Code. For additional information on filing an appeal, contact the Planning Division at 949 
644-3200. 

BY:-~~~~ 
JaieMurillo, Zoning Administrator 

JMlmkn 

Attachments: 
Vicinity Map 
Draft Covenant and Agreement 
Project Plans 
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Minor Use Permit No. UP2011-013 
PA2011-077 

400 Aliso Avenue 

F:IUsersIPLNISharedIPA'sIPAs - 2011IPA2011-077IUP2011-013 ZA Action Ltr.docx 



RECORDING REQUESTED 
BY AND WHEN RECORDED 
?Ll:ASE RETURN TO: 

CITY OF NEWPORT BEACH 
Planning Department 
3300 Newport Boulevard 
P.O. Box 1768 
Newport Beach, CA 
92658-8915 

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY 

DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIONS ON OCCUPANCY 

THIS DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIONS ON OCCUPANCY ("Declaration") is made pursuant to 
the June 15, 2011, approval of Minor Use Permit No. UP2011-013, by Mr. Bruce Ibbetson ("Declarants"), 
with reference to the following facts: 

A. Declarants are the fee title owners of the property at 400 Aliso Avenue (hereafter the "Property"). 

B. Declarants have been issued a Minor Use Permit to construct a accessory dwelling (granny) unit, 
as defined and authorized by Section 20.48.200 of the City of Newport Beach Zoning Code, on the 
Property, which would otherwise be restricted under the Zoning Code to being improved with a single 
dwelling. 

C. The purpose of this Declaration is to set forth as restrictions on the Property, and as covenants 
running with the land, those conditions which relate to the benefit received by use of the two dwelling units 
on the Property. 

NOW, THEREFORE, based on the foregoing, Declarants declares as follows: 

1. The granny unit on the Property shall not be sold separately from the main dwelling unit on the 
Property, and the parcel upon which the unit is located shall not be subdivided in any manner which 
would authorize such sale or ownership. 

2. The granny unit is an accessory use to the main dwelling unit. 

3. The granny unit shall be a legal unit, and may be used as habitable space, only so long as unit is 
occupied by one or two persons at least 55 years of age. 

4. At least one person having an ownership interest in the property shall continuously occupy the 
primary residence or granny Unit. 

5. The granny unit is limited to a maximum of 640 square feet in size and requires one additional 
parking space beyond the two required for single-family use. 

6. The open parking space as indicated on the approved plan of Minor Use Permit No. UP2011-013 
shall be made available for the exclusive use of the occupant(s) of the granny unit and shall remain 
clear of any obstructions and available for the parking of a vehicle at all times. 
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7. The independently accessible parking space provided for the granny unit shall be provided as 
shown on the approved plans. 

8. Prior to the final inspection of building permits of the granny unit by a City Building Inspector, the 
property owner shall submit to the Planning Director the names and birth dates of any and all 
occupants of the granny unit constructed pursuant to this chapter to verify occupancy by a 
person or persons of at least 60 years in age. Thereafter. verification will be on an annual basis. 
Upon any change of tenants, the property owner shall notify the City immediately. This 
information shall be submitted in writing and contain a statement signed by the property owner 
certifying under penalty of perjury that all of the information is true and correct. 

9. These restrictions shall run with the land and are binding upon the heirs, assigns, and successors 
in interest of Declarant(s) to the Property, and shall be enforceable, at its option, by the City. It shall 
be the responsibility of the property owner to insure that the property is occupied and maintained in 
accordance with Planning Director's Use Permit No. UP2009-028 and this Declaration. 

10. The foregoing restrictions may not be terminated or amended without the prior written consent of 
the Planning Director of the City of Newport Beach. In the event that the property owner desires to 
terminate the use of the granny unit and remove the deed restriction, building permits shall be 
obtained that restore the property to a single dwelling unit. Upon completion of inspection by the 
Building Official, the Director shall cause the deed restriction to be removed from the property by 
the County Recorder. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Declaration has been executed by the owner of the property as of 

June 15th
, 2011. 

"DECLARANT(S)" 

Signature ________________________ _ 

Print or Type Name _______________________ _ 

Signature, ________________________ _ 

Print or Type Name _______________________ _ 

APPROVED FOR RECORDING: 
Kimberly Brandt, AICP 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIRECTOR 
City of Newport Beach By: 

ATTEST: 

CITY CLERK, City of Newport Beach 

F:IUSERSIPLN\SharedIFormsIOld FormsIFormsICOV-Granny.DOC Rev: 8-04-08 
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) 
) 

COUNTY OF ORANGE ) 

On _________ , 20o_, before me, _____________ personally 

appeared __________________ _ 

(Place Notary Seal Above) 

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) 
whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged 
to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized 
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the 
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed 
the instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of 
California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

Signature __ --,---___________ _ 
Signature of Notmy Public 
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